ORDINANCE AMENDING THE OFFICIAL ZONING DISTRICT MAP OF THE TOWN OF APEX TO CHANGE THE ZONING OF APPROXIMATELY 1.74 ACRES LOCATED ON 320 AND 322 NORTH MASON STREET FROM NEIGHBORHOOD BUSINESS (B1) TO NEIGHBORHOOD BUSINESS (B1) AND SMALL TOWN CHARACTER OVERLAY DISTRICT

#19STC14

WHEREAS, the application of Drew Havens, Town of Apex, petitioner, for the rezoning of lands hereinafter described was duly filed with the office of the Planning Director and thereafter public hearings were held hereon on the 12th day of August 2019 before the Planning Board and the 20th day of August 2019, before the Town Council, respectively, pursuant to due notice mailed and published pursuant to G.S. § 160A-384. Thereafter, the Planning Board submitted its final report to the Town Council recommending approval of said application for the rezoning of the lands hereinafter described, all in accordance with the requirements of the Town of Apex Unified Development Ordinance and the provisions of Chapter 160A, Article 19, of the North Carolina General Statutes; **NOW, THEREFORE**,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF APEX

Section 1: The lands that are the subject of the Ordinance are those certain lands described in Attachment "A" – Legal Description which is incorporated herein by reference, and said lands are hereafter referred to as the "Rezoned Lands."

Section 2: The Town of Apex Unified Development Ordinance, including the Town of Apex North Carolina Official Zoning District Map which is a part of said Ordinance, is hereby amended by changing the zoning classification of the "Rezoned Lands" from Neighborhood Business (B1) to Neighborhood Business (B1) and Small Town Character Overlay District.

Section 3: The Planning Director is hereby authorized and directed to cause the said Official Zoning District Map for the Town of Apex, North Carolina, to be physically revised and amended to reflect the zoning changes ordained by this Ordinance.

Section 4: The "Rezoned Lands" shall be perpetually bound to the conditions imposed including the uses authorized, unless subsequently changed or amended as provided for in the Unified Development Ordinance. Site plans for any development to be made pursuant to this amendment to the Official Zoning District Map shall be submitted for site plan approval as provided for in the Unified Development Ordinance.

Ordinance Amending the Official Zoning District Map #19STC14 Page Two

Section 5: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption.

Motion by Council Member_____

Seconded by Council Member_____ With ____ Council Member(s) voting "aye." With ____ Council Member(s) voting "no."

This the _____ day of ______ 2019.

TOWN OF APEX

Mayor

ATTEST:

Town Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Town Attorney